

# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the  
**LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY**  
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library  
<http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib>



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied  
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

1  
3  
5  
7  
9  
11  
13  
15  
17  
19  
21  
23  
25  
27  
29  
31  
33  
35  
37  
39  
41  
43  
45

STATE OF MAINE  
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES  
114TH LEGISLATURE  
FIRST REGULAR SESSION

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 924, L.D. 1290, Bill, "An Act to Increase the Punishment for Trafficking in Cocaine"

Amend the bill by striking out all of the title and inserting in its place the following:

'An Act to Increase the Punishment for Trafficking in and Possession of Cocaine'

Further amend the bill in section 2 by striking out all of paragraph C (page 1, lines 23 to 27 in L.D.) and inserting in its place the following:

'C. A person violates section 1103 or 1106, and, at the time of the offense, the person trafficks in or furnishes cocaine in a quantity of 112 grams or more.'

Further amend the bill by inserting at the end before the statement of fact the following:

'Sec. 3. 17-A MRSA §1107, sub-§2, ¶¶B and C, as repealed and replaced by PL 1977, c. 649, §6, are amended to read:

B. A Class D crime if the drug is a schedule W drug other than heroin (diacetylmorphine) or a schedule X drug; or

C. A Class E crime if the drug is a schedule Y drug; or

Sec. 4. 17-A MRSA §1107, sub-§2, ¶D is enacted to read:

D. A Class B crime if the drug is cocaine and the quantity possessed is more than 14 grams.

